



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6565/2003**

MODERN SCHOOL EDUCATION SOCIETYPetitioner

Through: Ms. Raavi Birbal, Advocate.

versus

PRESIDING OFFICER LABOUR COURTRespondent

Through: Mr. Abhay Singh, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

07.02.2025

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

W.P.(C) 6565/2003 & CM APPL. 11432/2003 (stay)

1. At the outset, learned counsel for respondent refers to the prayer clause of this petition and contends that the petition has become infructuous. But apart from that is the question as to why writ jurisdiction be invoked for such procedural orders. On this aspect, learned counsel for petitioner seeks adjournment to examine the legal position.
2. Relist on 21.03.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

FEBRUARY 7, 2025/ry

Click here to check corrigendum, if any